

**Special Court Case 30 of 2025**

**CNR: WBSP01-009539-2025**

Present: Arkabrati Neogi, In-charge

Order No. 04 dated 26.02.2026

Record is put up today on the prayer of the I.O. namely Swarup Basak, Dy. S.P., D.E.O., W.B.

I.O. files a prayer for 05 (five) days of police remand of the accused namely Jyotirmoy Chakraborty on the ground stated there in along with original seizure list, certificate u/s-63(4)(c) BSA and storage device in a sealed envelope, Memo of Arrest, Arrest information, statement of accused u/s 180 BNSS and medical report of the accused person.

I.O. is present with CD.

Ld. Special P.P. is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused moves the bail petition stating that the mandate of the Apex Court for communication of ground of arrest was not communicated properly and police has violated Section 47 of BNSS and the right guaranteed under Section 20, 21, & 22 of Constitution of India and prays to enlarge the accused on bail on any condition. He has also cited the judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court cited in (2024)7 Supreme Court Cases 576, 2026 Supreme Court Cases 254, (2025)5 Supreme Court Cases 799 and (2024)7 SCC online All 82. He further submitted that admittedly the accused was the Chairman of Steel Authority of India Employees' Cooperative Credit Society Ltd at the relevant point of time but at present he is not holding any portfolio in that Cooperative Society and that Cooperative Society is still functioning and there is no question any fraudulent activities on the part of the accused and misappropriation of public money.

Ld. Special P.P. vehemently opposed the bail petition stating that sometime before 08.01.2025 the complainant's mother Sukhla Mitra being the member of Steel Authority of India Employees' Cooperative Credit Society Ltd deposited an amount of Rs.9282712/- in several fixed deposit schemes and Rs.2,24,35/- as Current Savings Balance at Steel Authority of India Employees' Cooperative Credit Society Ltd. The accused person also induced many other persons and ex-employees of SAIL to deposit their money in that Cooperative Society with assurance of high return but misappropriated the public money and cheated them and the accused person may facilitate the Investigating Agency towards investigation because he has played a pivoted role in collection of huge amount of money and prays to

grant five(5) days P.C rejecting the bail prayer.

Perused the case record along with case diary and the cited judgments. It appears that the grounds of arrest was informed to the accused though not very specific and the other formalities for arrest was observed. The alleged offence is economic offence and a large mass are the victims of such offence. I find that the accused may facilitate the Investigating Agency for securing other persons associated with this offence and to collect incriminating materials. So, I am of the opinion that four (4) days P.C would be sufficient for the purpose of investigation. Hence the prayer of police custody is allowed for four(4) days rejecting the bail prayer.

IO is directed to follow the guideline of Hon'ble Apex Court regarding P.C period.

Fixing 02.03.2026 for production of the accused and call for case diary.

Return case diary.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case for compliance.

Sd/- A. Neogi

A.S.J. (3<sup>rd</sup>), Alipore, 24 Pgs. (S) (I/C)

cum

Designated Judge

U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act.

Alipore

(WB01000)