

Special Court Case 30 of 2025

CNR: WBSP01-009539-2025

Present: Kumkum Chattopadhyay
Additional Sessions Judge
3rd Court, Alipore

Order No. 12 dated 17.04.2026

The case record is taken up by put up petition on behalf of accused Jyotirmoy Chakraborty.

One petition has been filed praying for directing Superintendent Presidency Correctional Home for production a report regarding present medical status of the accused and also directing supply of medical documents relating to the illness of the accused.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

Heard Ld. Prosecution as well as Ld. Lawyer for the accused.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has submitted that in spite of several directions by this Court, the Correctional Home Authority did not render adequate medical support to the accused. The health condition of the accused is deteriorated and presently he is seriously ill and sufficient medical assistance is required. It is further submitted by Ld. Advocate that on the night of 13th April, 2026 the accused was admitted to Correctional Home Hospital due to his severe chest pain. He has been recently diagnosed with Hepatitis-C. The petitioner is entitled to have access to the medical documents and status report during this time. Hence this petition is filed.

Ld. Prosecution raised objection.

However this prayer is allowed.

Jail Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to produce one report regarding health condition of the accused along with medical record by the next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to do the needful.

One another petition has been filed by the Chairman of Steel Authority of India Employees Co-operative Credit Society Ltd praying for unfreezing their bank account along with vokalatnama.

Copy served.

To date (23.04.2026) for hearing and report.

Sd/-

A.S.J. (3rd), Alipore, 24 Pgs. (S)

cum

Designated Judge

U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act.

Alipore

(WB00742)