

**Special Court Case 30 of 2025**  
**CNR: WBSP01-009539-2025**  
Present: Kumkum Chattopadhyay

Order No. 13 dated 23.04.2026

Today is fixed for production and hearing petition.

Accused Jyotirmoy Chakraborty is produced from J/C.

Received medical report *vide* No. 4109/IMB dated 22.04.2026 from the Superintendent, Presidency C.C.H in respect of accused Jyotirmoy Chakraborty.

I.O. is present with CD and submits report in respect of Debit freeze of the Bank accounts enlisted in the report.

Accused files a bail petition praying for bail.

Perused the case record along with case diary.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he is a senior citizen and has been suffering from various ailments since long. So, he prays for bail in any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raises strong objection.

Considered the submission of both sides and perused the case diary.

The alleged offence is an economic offence and a large mass are the victims of such offence. Considering the initial stage of investigation and huge amount of money is involved in this case, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused person. Hence the bail prayer is rejected.

The accused is remanded to J/C.

Fixing **06.05.2026** for production of the accused and hearing on petition dated 17.04.2026.

Return case diary.

Sd/-

A.S.J. (3<sup>rd</sup>), Alipore, 24 Pgs. (S)

cum

Designated Judge

U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act.

Alipore

(WB00742)